

No. 18-935

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MICHELLE MONASKY,

Petitioner,

v.

DOMENICO TAGLIERI,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

JOAN S. MEIER
DOMESTIC VIOLENCE LEGAL
EMPOWERMENT AND APPEALS
PROJECT AND THE GEORGE
WASHINGTON UNIVERSITY
LAW SCHOOL
2000 G Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20052
(202) 994-2278

ANDREW A. ZASHIN
CHRISTOPHER R. REYNOLDS
AMY M. KEATING
ZASHIN & RICH CO., L.P.A.
950 Main Avenue, 4th Floor
Cleveland, OH 44113
(216) 696-4441

AMIR C. TAYRANI
Counsel of Record
MELANIE L. KATSUR
KELLAM M. CONOVER
SHANNON U. HAN
CHARLOTTE A. LAWSON
CLAIRE L. CHAPLA
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500
atayrani@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER	1
I. ALL AGREE THAT THE SIXTH CIRCUIT APPLIED THE WRONG LEGAL STANDARD	3
A. Taglieri Endorses A New Standard That His Own Foreign Authorities Do Not Apply To Infants	3
B. A Shared-Parental-Intent Standard Requiring Actual Agreement Is Most Consistent With The Text And Purpose Of The Hague Convention	6
II. APPELLATE COURTS SHOULD REVIEW HABITUAL-RESIDENCE DETERMINATIONS <i>DE NOVO</i>	14
III. A.M.T. WAS NOT HABITUALLY RESIDENT IN ITALY UNDER ANY HABITUAL-RESIDENCE STANDARD	16
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>A v. A</i> , [2013] UKSC 60 (UK)	1, 6
<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018).....	22
<i>Air France v. Saks</i> , 470 U.S. 392 (1985).....	14
<i>Alice Corp. Pty. Ltd. v. CLS Bank Int’l</i> , 573 U.S. 208 (2014).....	21
<i>AR v. RN</i> , [2015] UKSC 35 (UK)	9, 11
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	21
<i>Berezowsky v. Ojeda</i> , 765 F.3d 456 (5th Cir. 2014).....	8, 11
<i>Chafin v. Chafin</i> , 568 U.S. 165 (2013).....	22
<i>Consolo v. Fed. Mar. Comm’n</i> , 383 U.S. 607 (1966).....	21
<i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Leatherman Tool Grp., Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 424 (2001).....	14
<i>Feder v. Evans-Feder</i> , 63 F.3d 217 (3d Cir. 1995)	7
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2198 (2016).....	21, 22

<i>Gitter v. Gitter</i> , 396 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2005)	5
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 564 U.S. 915 (2011).....	4
<i>Holder v. Holder</i> , 392 F.3d 1009 (9th Cir. 2004).....	5, 13
<i>Hollis v. O’Driscoll</i> , 739 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2014)	20
<i>L.K. v. Dir.-Gen.</i> , [2009] HCA 9 (Austl.)	6, 9
<i>In re LC</i> , [2014] UKSC 1 (UK)	4
<i>LCYP v. JEK</i> , [2015] HKCA 407 (H.K. C.A.).....	4, 9
<i>McClane Co. v. EEOC</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1159 (2017).....	15
<i>Mercredi v. Chaffe</i> , Case C-497/10, ECLI:EU:C:2010:829 (Dec. 22, 2010).....	1, 5, 6, 11, 17
<i>Miss. Band of Choctaw Indians v. Holyfield</i> , 490 U.S. 30 (1989).....	22
<i>Mozes v. Mozes</i> , 239 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2001).....	5
<i>Nieves v. Bartlett</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1715 (2019).....	21
<i>Office of the Children’s Lawyer v. Balev</i> , [2018] 1 S.C.R. 398 (Can.)	4

<i>OL v. PQ</i> , Case C-111/17, ECLI:EU:C:2017:436 (June 8, 2017).....	9
<i>Pierce v. Underwood</i> , 487 U.S. 552 (1988).....	14, 15
<i>Punter v. Sec’y for Justice</i> , [2007] 1 NZLR 40 (N.Z. C.A.)	4
<i>Redmond v. Redmond</i> , 724 F.3d 729 (7th Cir. 2013).....	5
<i>Robert v. Tesson</i> , 507 F.3d 981 (6th Cir. 2007).....	5
<i>Travelers Cas. & Sur. Co. of Am. v.</i> <i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co.</i> , 549 U.S. 443 (2007).....	4
<i>U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n ex rel. CWC Capital Asset</i> <i>Mgmt. LLC v. Vill. at Lakeridge LLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 960 (2018).....	2, 15
<i>Whiting v. Krassner</i> , 391 F.3d 540 (3d Cir. 2004)	5
Treaties and Statutes	
8 U.S.C. § 1185	18
22 U.S.C. § 9001	2, 14
22 U.S.C. § 9003	12
The Hague Convention on the Civil Aspects of International Child Abduction, Oct. 25, 1980, 1343 U.N.T.S. 89	10
Rules	
Sup. Ct. R. 15.2.....	4

Other Authorities

- Paul R. Beaumont & Peter E. McEleavy,
*The Hague Convention on International
 Child Abduction* (1999)..... 13
- Hague Conference on Private International Law:
 Acts and Documents of the Fourteenth
 Session (Child Abduction) (1982) 7, 8, 13
- Elisa Pérez-Vera,
Explanatory Report 7, 8, 13
- Conclusions and Recommendations and
 Report of Part I of the Sixth Meeting of
 the Special Commission on the
 Practical Operation of the 1980 Hague
 Child Abduction Convention and the
 1996 Hague Child Protection
 Convention* (2011) 10
- J.H.C. Morris, *Dicey and Morris on the
 Conflict of Laws* (10th ed. 1980) 12
- Trib. per i Minorenni di Milano, 19
 marzo 2019, n. 535/19 (It.) 23
